
The Examining Authority’s questions  

Issued March 2020 
Derby City Council – responses to ExA Questions 

 
Item ExA Agenda DCiC response 

 
1.1a Disapplication of section 23 of the Land 

Drainage Act. 
DCiC believe that due to the offer of consultation in the Statement of 
Common Ground we will have sufficient opportunity to ensure our view will 
be fully considered during the detailed design. We are now content to 
withdraw our objection to the disapplication of s23 of the Land Drainage 
Act 
 

1.3a article 4 DCiCs understanding is that article 4 relates to the drainage of land. The 
article appears to restate the principles of the Land Drainage Act and 
common law. The Lead Local Flood Authority still retains powers under 
section 25 of the Land Drainage Act to ensure that proper flow in 
watercourses is maintained. DCiC is therefore content that the DCO would 
not prevent the Lead Local Flood Authority fulfilling their duty.  
 

1.3b  DCiC is not aware of any concern relating to the dDCO and private 
drainage agreements.  
 

1.4a  DCiC is content that the dDCO would not prevent them from fulfilling their 
land drainage duties, given also the comfort referred to in item 1.1a 
 

1.4c  DCiC’s only concern in this aspect is the maintenance of the flood storage 



areas at Kingsway Island which is to return to the original land owner. 
However, Highways England retains powers to undertake maintenance of 
the flood storage areas and this requirement for the maintenance will be 
developed in the Handover Environmental Management Plan where DCiC 
will be consulted. The HEMP will develop the maintenance requirements 
for maintain these areas.  
 

1.4d  See answer to 1.4c 
 

1.5 Article 13  
Construction and maintenance of new, 
altered or diverted streets and other 
structures.   
 
Do DCiC have any outstanding concerns 
with respect to the dDCO provisions for the 
construction and maintenance of new, 
altered or diverted streets and other 
structures, or the related application of 
section 4 of the Highways Act 1980? How 
should any outstanding concerns be 
addressed?  
 

The applicant’s comments to REP6 8.84, in response to the Inspector’s 
question (Hearing Agenda 4 Question) on how the impact on Section 4 of 
the Highways Act could be affected by the DCO, are very helpful.     
 
 
There are no further concerns.  

1.6 Article 14  
Classification of roads, etc.  
 
Are DCiC content that an acceptable process 
is secured for the development of the 
detailed inventory and with any other 

 
 
 
Yes, DCiC is content that there is process to secure a detailed Inventory. 



related provisions required in Articles 12 or 
13, in Schedule 3 or in the OEMP?  
 
 

1.7 Article 18  
Clearways  
 
Do DCiC have any outstanding concerns 
with respect to the dDCO provisions for 
clearways? How should any outstanding 
concerns be addressed?  
 

 
 
 
There are still a couple of minor amendments identified by DCiC that have 
not been included in the latest DCO Schedule.   DCiC has sent these to the 
Applicant and they have agreed to update the Schedule. 

1.8 Article 19  
Traffic regulations  
 
Do DCiC have any outstanding concerns 
with respect to the dDCO provisions for 
traffic regulations? How should any 
outstanding concerns be addressed?  
 

 
 
 
There are still a couple of minor amendments identified by DCiC and 
agreed with the applicant that have not been included in the latest DCO 
Schedule.   DCiC has sent these to the Applicant and they have agreed to 
update the Schedule 
 

1.9(a)  It may be a reasonable addition to ensure that the public sewerage 
company procedures are complied with however Article 20 appears to 
contain adequate provision.  
 

1.9(b)  DCiC have been given assurances that they will be consulted fully during 
the detailed design stage and that their reasonable concerns will be 
addressed. Therefore, DCiC is content with the proposals in the OEMP.  
 



1.10  DCiC has no further points of substance to raise 
 

1.11 Are DCiC and EBC content with the ExA’s 
proposed amendments (underlined):  
“(viii) any emergency works;  
provided that written notification of the 
extent, timing and duration of each activity 
is given to relevant local authorities in 
advance of any works that are to be 
undertaken outside of core hours, except for 
any emergency works, which are to be 
notified to the relevant local authorities as 
soon as is practicable.  
Any other work carried out outside the core 
hours or any extension to the core hours will 
only be permitted if there has been prior 
written agreement of the relevant 
environmental health officer provided that 
the activity does not result in materially new 
or materially worse environmental effects as 
reported in the environmental statement.”  
 

Yes, DCiC is content with this (notwithstanding potential Council resource 
implications that will need to be discussed). 

1.12 Are DCiC, DCC and EBC content with the 
ExA’s proposed amendments (underlined):  
“(5) Upon completion of construction of the 
authorised development the CEMP must be 
converted into the HEMP as approved under 
sub-paragraph (4). The HEMP must:  
(a) be substantially in accordance with the 
relevant HEMP provisions included in the 

Yes, DCiC is content with this. 



OEMP and CEMP;  
(b) contain a record of all the sensitive 
environmental features that have the 
potential to be affected by the operation 
and maintenance of the proposed 
development; and  
(c) incorporate the measures referred to in 
the environmental statement as being 
incorporated in the HEMP.”  
 

1.13 Requirement 5. Are DCiC content with the 
OEMP landscaping provisions including for 
preliminary works? 
 

DCiC has no further comments to add on this and is content. 
 

1.16  DCiC no further points of substance to raise 
 

2.1 a) Any residual concerns that Derby City 
Council (DCiC) has about the Applicant’s 
modelling of queuing and junctions during 
construction. 
 
b) Whether DCiC is content the Applicant 
has given enough consideration to the 
potential for queues at one junction to effect 
other junctions and potentially lead to 
gridlock. 

It is noted that the applicant has offered further information to LA’s.  It 
would be useful to see the SATURN modelling report and outputs for the 
traffic management scenarios leading into discussions about detailed 
design.    
 
The answers to 3a, 3b, and 3c in REP6-027 sets out DCiC’s comments on 
this issue. 
 
However the inclusion of junction modelling in the TMP to inform the 
design of temporary junctions as part of the traffic management phasing, 
is an important step.  This will help refine the detail design of the traffic 
management scenarios through the detailed design stage. 



 

2.2 Whether DCiC considers that the Applicant’s 
assessment of congestion during 
construction represents a reasonable worst-
case scenario.  
 

From an assessment of the environmental impacts, based on the strategic 
modelling and assessment of the changes in route patterns and traffic 
levels, then the applicant has untaken a reasonable assessment of the 
construction scenarios and their impact at this stage of the design process. 
 
Again answers to 3a, 3b, and 3c in REP6-027 sets out DCiC’s comments on 
this issue. 
 

2.3 Whether the Customer and Stakeholder 
Manager should be based in a site office, in 
DCiC’s office, or whether they should split 
their time between the two.  
 

It seems sensible that there is a split between the two.  DCiC is prepared 
to make provision within its offices to facilitate this front line service and 
engagement.   

2.4 Access to Royal Derby Hospital during 
construction.  Anticipated impacts and 
mitigation. DCiC’s views on the potential for 
significant disruption.  
 

Really the key for the Derby Royal Hospital is the operation of the 
A516/Uttoxeter Road Gyratory and A5111 Manor Road/Uttoxeter New 
Road Junction. 
 
Because of the configuration and close proximity of the A38(T) A516 south 



on/north off slips and Kingsway Junction; the A516 slips tend to take 
Derby traffic on the Uttoxeter New Road/A5111 corridors travelling to and 
from the A38(T) south.  The A38(T) Kingsway junction takes traffic from 
the Uttoxeter Road/A5111 corridors travelling to and from the A38(T) 
north.  There is some traffic, around 150 PCUs during the weekday AM 
and PM Peaks that could potentially swap from the Kingsway to the 
Hospital Gyratory Junction.  However, this demand isn’t significant.   
 
The pressure on the Uttoxeter New Road Corridor, and the two junctions 
discussed above, will be the wider traffic that avoids travelling through the 
Markeaton Junction when TM Scenario 2 begins, and transfers to this 
corridor, particularly for destinations on the A38(T) south for journeys 
from Derby.  According to the TMP TM Scenario 3, which lasts 161 days 
when traffic will be diverted to the newly constructed dumbbell 
roundabouts at Kingsway, will be the critical period of constraint on the 
area around the Hospital.   However, the Kingsway junction will open to 
traffic after around 1.2 years into the main construction programme (TM 
Scenario 1 to 3).  The Kingsway traffic signals need to be managed in a 
way that they can adapt to traffic conditions.  In particular, if traffic during 
the weekday PM Peak backs up from the Kingsway Junction into the 
A5111/Manor Road/Uttoxeter Road, then this could cause additional 
congestion on the Uttoxeter New Road corridor and impact on the 
operation of the Hospital Gyratory.  
 
The philosophy of maintaining two lanes on the A38(T) during the 
construction is right because keeping the traffic on the A38(T) keeps it off 



Derby’s network.  Further, completing the Kingsway Scheme and opening 
it to traffic early on will give some certainty to the operation of the 
network around the Hospital.  
 
However, if certain issues arise that cause problems on the local network 
then it will be the contractor’s response to this in terms of changing 
temporary signal phasing to prioritise traffic on the A5111 to clear traffic 
congestion to an acceptable level, which will be key to the traffic 
management of the network. 
 
From recent meetings with LinkConnex there is an understanding of local 
sensitivities and willingness to work through these with DCiC to inform the 
detail design of the construction programme.  The TMP identifies a 
mechanism to refine the traffic management scenarios through the 
detailed design of the scheme.  However, communication with the Derby 
Royal Hospital will be critical to the traffic management scenarios.   The 
TMP identifies that the Stakeholder Manager will engage directly with 
hospital and that any signed diversion routes and emergency access routes 
will be agreed with the Hospital.     
    

2.5 Traffic Management Plan (TMP) [REP7-003] 
mitigation measures for non-motorised 
users.  How should any outstanding 
concerns be addressed?  
  
 

The Traffic Management Plan sets out sets out a standard of provision for 
NMU’s and a process of engagement with users groups through the 
construction process, i.e. the Behaviour Change Group.  This is a 
reasonable approach.    

2.6 Any further comment or outstanding Most comments made by DCiC have been included in the latest draft.   As 



concerns regarding the Applicant’s latest 
TMP [REP7-003].  How should any 
outstanding concerns be addressed?  
 
 

such, there are no outstanding issues.  At this stage the TMP is outline 
only and will need to be updated as part of the detailed design process.  
DCiC will be consulted again at this stage. 

2.8 Please provide an update on the agreement 
of mitigation measures for the Ford Lane / 
A6 junction. How are the measures secured?  
 

The applicant has identified that this scheme will be defined 
and agreed through the detailed design process. 

3.2 Do DCiC or EBC have any outstanding 
concerns, including with respect to the 
consideration given to impacts during 
construction? How should any outstanding 
concerns be addressed? 

DCiC is satisfied that the Applicant’s Updated Air Quality Compliance Risk 
Assessment [REP6-020] and Supplement to Air Quality Compliance Risk 
Assessment [REP7-009] now apply the latest guidance and methodological 
approach set out in LA105. 
Notwithstanding the inherent uncertainties within all traffic and air quality 
modelling, DCiC maintains its overall position on air quality, that any 
temporary increases in emissions during the construction period are 
outweighed by the improvements expected to be brought about by the 
completed scheme. 
 

3.3 Do the air quality concerns previously 
raised by DCiC remain:  
• • “method for reconciling 
infrastructure scheme contributions with 
national PCM compliance modelling 
outputs”;  
• • “modelling against EU Directive 
for some receptors”; and  
• • “outstanding detail in CEMP”.  
 

DCiC’s initial impression was that the application of LA105 Guidance would 
ensure consistency with the DEFRA’s own compliance modelling, however 
it now appears that the approaches are still different with respect to the 
choice of modelled receptor points (DEFRA’s national model utilises a point 
4m from the kerb, however the HE Guidance is to model at all ‘qualifying 
features’ within 15m of the carriageway, which vary in terms of their 
distance from the kerb. 
 
It is important to note however, that neither HE nor DCiC are responsible 



If not, why not? How should any 
outstanding concerns be addressed?  

 

for either reporting on, or determining, compliance against the EU 
Directive.  This is the sole responsibility of the Secretary of State for 
DEFRA and subsequently, the European Commission.  It is therefore not 
possible for DCiC to comment on whether compliance will or won’t be 
achieved as a result of the scheme.  In order to aid the examination 
process, DCiC would strongly recommend that formal commentary on this 
is requested from DEFRA. 
 

3.4 a) Do DCiC and EBC consider that the 
Applicant’s air quality assessment represents 
a reasonable worst-case scenario?  
 
b) On balance, do DCiC and EBC agree that 
there are likely to be no significant air 
quality effects during construction or 
operation? 

a) Yes. Both the ES and the updated compliance assessment work 
regarding air quality are based on robust and cautious data which should 
represent a worst-case scenario. 
b) The completed scheme is expected to provide net benefits to local air 
quality.  DCiC maintains that any temporary increases in emissions during 
the construction period are outweighed by the improvements expected to 
be brought about by the completed scheme.  This is largely due to the 
construction-related emissions being predicted to be around the A38 which 
is generally sufficiently far enough away from sensitive receptors 
(dwellings, schools etc).  On balance therefore, significant impacts should 
be avoided when one considers the life of the construction and operation 
of the scheme. 
 

4.1   The modelling used is a national model that extends outside of the limits 
of the scheme. Highways England has effectively demonstrated that the 
flood flows pass over a section of the A38 which is not being altered. 
Hence the flood flows will not be altered. DCiC are therefore content that 
there will be no adverse effects on third party property.  



 
7.2 Has appropriate consideration been given to 

adjustments to the proposed development 
to increase the possibility of retaining the 
veteran tree? How would such adjustments, 
and/or the proposed mitigation measures if 
the tree is lost, be secured in the DCO 
[REP6-002] or OEMP [REP6-007]? 
 

These comments should not be viewed as obstructive but rather are a 
demonstration that we have asked that the loss of a veteran tree is 
unavoidable and that its loss is justified. This is particularly important with 
Climate Change and wildlife habitats high on the agenda. 
4.3 HE statement: ‘The A38 main carriageway LoD is restricted to 1m. In 
order to reduce the Scheme impact on the RPA of T358 the carriageway 
would require need to be relocated to the shifting west (an option which is 
not proposed by Highways England or included as part of the Scheme and 
is outside of what has been assessed as part of the DCO application). This 
shift to the west would, however, have a resultant impact of taking more 
land from Markeaton Park and risk taking further mature trees from the 
perimeter of the park. The options explored for the alignment of the A38 
are provided in Environmental Statement Chapter 3 - Scheme History and 
Assessment of Alternatives [APP-041] and this note does not explore 
these alternative options any further as the justification for the alignment 
of this proposal has been made out in those documents. In addition, the 
location of the new footbridge is proposed to be as close as possible to the 
footprint of the existing footbridge and this location necessitates 
encroaching the tree and/or the RPA.’ 
 
To demonstrate that the loss of T358 has been fully considered DCiC 
suggest that the assessment of taking more land from Markeaton Park and 
risk of taking further mature trees is provided. APP-041 states that Option 
4 is the preferred option and states that it was selected as it would avoid 
significant land take from Markeaton Park however it does not provide an 



actual assessment of this. An assessment would need to demonstrate that 
the retention of T358 would be more detrimental to wildlife and amenities. 
It must also take into account that if the A38 is moved further west then 
more of the trees within the woodland to the south west could possibly be 
retained. 
 
The HE statement mentions that there is some scope to move the A38 
further to the west within the restrictions of the LoD. DCiC believe that 
even with the design being amended to within the LoD (see 5.2 of the HE 
statement) there would still be a significant impact on the RPA and that 
the tree could not be retained as a full canopy tree. 
DCiC agrees with the HE conclusion statement 5.5:  In terms of the policy 
tests within the NPS NN, the loss of the veteran tree should be weighed in 
the balance against the clear national and local need for the Scheme 
coupled with the significant benefits of that the Scheme will bring, 
including unlocking future investment in the City of Derby and the time 
savings a less congested route will bring. 
 
It must be considered that if retaining T358 as a full canopy tree cannot 
be achieved then retaining it as a heavily reduced tree must be explored. 
This would accept that the full RPA is compromised and that the A38 
embankment would be cut into the RPA. The RPA would need to be 
amended so that as much of the rooting environment is retained and that 
ground protection is installed to protect as much as the soil structure and 
soil biosphere/habitat as possible. Consideration would need to be given to 
re-routing or utilising engineering techniques for the installation of 



utilities/drainage to limit their impact on the amended RPA. Furthermore a 
robust method statement would be required for the demolition and 
resitting of the footbridge. Retaining the tree as heavily reduced tree 
would more than likely have greater wildlife benefit than translocating it as 
a totem pole to Markeaton Park. If it is judged not to have a greater 
benefit then the stem could be relocated to Markeaton Park. 
 
DCiC is concerned that the compensation for the loss of the Veteran tree 
T358 has not been adequately addressed. Indeed the objective of the 
scheme is to achieve a no-net loss DCiC cannot see how this can be 
achieved if an irreplaceable veteran tree is being removed (albeit some 
mitigation of translocating the ‘totem’ is mentioned). It is misleading that 
Table 8.15 of the Environmental Statement states that ‘One veteran tree 
would be permanently lost for construction of Markeaton footbridge.’ It 
could be argued that the main reason for its loss is the incursion into the 
RPA where a better designed bridge accommodating the constraint might 
assist in retention of the tree. 
 

10.4   No. Changing the alignment is likely to open up more detrimentally 
significant environmental impacts such as unacceptable loss of public open 
space and further significant tree loss which is unsustainable. It would also 
result in retaining houses in a worse environment for housing overlooking 
and detrimentally affected by a significant highway and infrastructure  
 

10.15  No further points were raised by the specialist officers at DCiC. 
 

 


